Transaction Circular and is presented in accordance with the provisions of the JSE Listings Requirements and the Guide
on Pro Forma Financial Information issued by the South African Institute of Chartered Accountants. The pro forma
financial information, including the assumptions on which it is based and the financial information from which it has been
prepared, is the responsibility of the Directors.

   The accounting policies used in the preparation of the pro forma financial effects are compliant with IFRS and are
consistent with those applied in the Annual Financial Statements of Murray & Roberts for the financial year ended
30 June 2022.

   The pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only, to provide information on how the
Transaction may have affected the financial position of Murray & Roberts. Due to its nature, the pro forma financial
information may not fairly represent Murray & Roberts’ financial position, comprehensive income, changes in equity or
cash flows after implementation of the Transaction.

   The table below is a summary of the detailed pro forma financial information as set out in Annexure 4.

20

 Cents per share Before

Pro forma
results

after the
Transaction % Change

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations 62 29 (53%)
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations 61 29 (53%)
Basic earnings per share from discontinuing operations (28) (28) 0%
Diluted earnings per share from discontinuing operations (28) (28) 0%
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations and
discontinued operations 34 1 (97%)
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations and
discontinued operations 33 1 (97%)
Basic headline earnings per share from continuing operations 60 26 (56%)
Basic headline earnings per share from discontinuing operations (29) (29) 0%
Basic headline earnings per share from continuing operations and
discontinued operations 31 (2) 106%
Diluted headline earnings per share from continuing operations 58 26 (56%)
Diluted headline earnings per share from discontinuing operations (27) (27) 0%
Diluted headline earnings per share from continuing operations and
discontinued operations 31 (2) 106%
Net asset value per share 1 409 1 416 0%
Net tangible asset value per share 766 772 1%
Weighted average number of shares in issue used in the
determination of basic per share figures (‘000s)   398 143   398 143
Weighted average number of shares in issue used in the
determination of diluted per share figures (‘000s) 405 559   405 559
Number of shares in issue (‘000) 401 840   401 840

  Notes and assumptions:

  1.  The “Before” column is based on Murray & Roberts consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2022,
which can be accessed on Murray & Roberts’ website at: https://www.murrob.com/inv-annual-reports.asp.

  2.  The “Pro forma results after the Transaction” column reflects the impact of the pro forma adjustments on
Murray & Roberts after the Transaction.

  3. Represents the % movement as a result of the Transaction, being the % movement from Note 1 to Note 2.

  4.  The effects on net asset value and net tangible asset value per Share are calculated on the assumption that the

[…]

the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position. Because of its nature, the pro forma financial information may not fairly
present Murray & Roberts’ financial position, changes in equity, results of operations or cash flows after the Transaction.

The pro forma financial information of Murray & Roberts has been prepared using the accounting policies of the Murray & Roberts
Group as at 30 June 2022, which are in compliance with IFRS, in accordance with the applicable criteria of the JSE Listings
Requirements and in terms of the Guide on Pro Forma Financial Information issued by SAICA. The pro forma financial information,
including the assumptions on which it is based and the financial information from which it has been prepared, is the responsibility of
the Directors of Murray & Roberts. The pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the Independent Reporting
Accountant’s reasonable assurance report thereon, which is presented in Annexure 5 of this Transaction Circular.

42

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2022
ALL AMOUNTS ARE EXPRESSED IN MILLIONS OF RANDS

Before

Murray &
Roberts

Net Interest
in BCC

Disposal
and

application
 of proceeds

Transaction
costs

Pro forma
after the

Transaction

Notes 1 2 3 4

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4 397.4 – – – 4 397.4

Goodwill 1 371.7 – – – 1 371.7

Other intangible assets  650.1 – – –  650.1

Investments in joint ventures & associates  1.7 – – –  1.7

Other investments 1 443.8 (1 442.1) – 1.7

Deferred taxation assets  562.6 – – –  562.6

Net investment in lease  1.3 – – –  1.3

Receivables  2.1 – – –  2.1

Total non-current assets 8 430.7 (1 442.1) – – 6 988.6

Current assets

Inventories  494.8 – – –  494.8

Amounts due from contracts customers 6 292.4 – – – 6 292.4

Trade and other receivables 1 768.5 – – – 1 768.5

Net investment in lease  1.6 – – –  1.6

Taxation assets  47.0 – – –  47.0

Cash and cash equivalents 2 255.8 – – (48.0) 2 207.8

Total current assets 10 860.1 – – (48.0) 10 812.1

Assets classified as held for sale 1 011.9 – – – 1 011.9

Total assets 20 302.7 (1 442.1) – (48.0) 18 812.6

43

 Before

Murray &
Roberts

Net Interest
in BCC

Disposal
and

application
 of proceeds

Transaction
costs

Pro forma
after the

Transaction

Notes 1 2 3 4
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Stated capital 2 684.8 – – – 2 684.8
Reserves 1 658.8 – – – 1 658.8
Retained earnings 1 318.9 (1 227.7) 1 301.6 (48.0) 1 344.8
Equity attributable to owners of Murray & Roberts
Holdings Limited 5 662.5 (1 227.7) 1 301.6 (48.0) 5 688.4
Non-controlling interests  50.8 – – –  50.8
Total equity 5 713.3 (1 227.7) 1 301.6 (48.0) 5 739.2
Non-current liabilities
Long term loans 1 192.6 (191.9) – – 1 000.7
Retirement benefit obligations – – – – –
Long term provisions  24.7 – – –  24.7
Deferred taxation liabilities  89.4 – – –  89.4
Payables  82.9 – – –  82.9
Total non-current liabilities 1 389.6 (191.9) – – 1 197.7
Current liabilities
Amounts due to contract customers 2 514.2 – – 2 514.2
Trade and other payables 5 891.8 (22.5) – – 5 869.3
Short term loans  623.1 – – –  623.1
Taxation liabilities  186.5 – – –  186.5
Provisions for obligations  214.3 – – –  214.3
Subcontractor liabilities 1 399.3 – – – 1 399.3
Bank overdrafts 1 525.8 – (1 301.6) – 224.2
Total current liabilities 12 355.0 (22.5) (1 301.6) – 11 030.9
Liabilities classified as held for sale  844.8 – – –  844.8
Total liabilities 14 589.4 (214.4) (1 301.6) – 13 073.4
Total equity and liabilities 20 302.7 (1 442.1) – (48.0) 18 812.6
Net asset value per share (Cents) 1 409  1 416
Net tangible asset value per share (Cents) 766 772
Number of shares in issue (in 000s)  401 840 401 840

Notes and assumptions

1.  Based on the published audited consolidated financial results of Murray & Roberts Holdings Limited for the year ended
30 June 2022, which can be accessed on the Murray & Roberts website at: https://www.murrob.com/inv-annual-results.asp.

2.  Extracted, without adjustment, from the audited Combined Carve-out Historical Financial Information of Murray & Roberts Net
Interest in BCC attached as Annexure 1 of this Transaction Circular.

3.  Adjustments relating to the disposal consideration and application of proceeds have been calculated assuming the financial
position as at 30 June 2022, and consist of the following:

[…]

Less: debt within Murray & Roberts Net Interest in BCC to be settled from the purchase consideration (214.4)

Net proceeds received 1 171.6

Plus: post balance sheet dividends received 130.0

1 301.6

  The assumed post balance sheet fair value adjustment represents the agreed uplift in fair value to the closing date in terms of
the Sale and Purchase Agreement. The net proceeds received of R1 171.6m plus the post balance sheet dividend received of
R130m will be applied towards settling the South African overdraft facilities held with various financial institutions.

4.  Once-off transaction costs of R48.0m (including non-deductible VAT) are expected to be incurred as a direct result of the
Transaction. The transaction costs are assumed to be settled in cash shortly after the closing date.

44

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
ALL AMOUNTS ARE EXPRESSED IN MILLIONS OF RANDS

Before

Murray &
Roberts

Net Interest
in BCC

Disposal
and

application
 of proceeds

Transaction
costs

Pro forma
after the

Transaction

Notes 1 2 3 4

Continuing operations
Revenue 29 868.6 – – – 29 868.6

Profit before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortisation 1 806.2 (193.2) – (48.0) 1 565.0
Depreciation (1 004.4) – – – (1 004.4)
Amortisation of intangible assets (96.9) – – – (96.9)

Profit/(loss) before interest and taxation  704.9 (193.2) – (48.0)  463.7
Interest expense (223.7)  18.8  91.1 – (113.8)
Interest income  22.7 – – –  22.7

Profit/(loss) before taxation  503.9 (174.4)  91.1 (48.0)  372.6
Taxation expense (257.7) – – (257.7)

Profit/(loss) after taxation  246.2 (174.4) 91.1 (48.0)  114.9
Loss from equity accounted investments (0.3) – – – (0.3)

Profit/(loss) for the year from continuing operations  245.9 (174.4)  91.1 (48.0) 114.6
Loss from discontinued operations (112.8) – – – (112.8)

Profit/(loss) for the year  133.1 (174.4)  91.1 (48.0) 1.8

Attributable to:
Owners of Murray & Roberts Holdings Limited  134.8 (174.4) 91.1 (48.0)  3.5
Non-controlling interests (1.7) – – – (1.7)

 133.1 (174.4) 91.1 (48.0) 1.8

EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE
Reconciliation of earnings/(loss)
Earnings/(loss) attributable to owners of Murray & Roberts
Holdings Limited  134.8  (174.4)  91.1  (48.0) 3.5
Adjustments for discontinued operations
Loss from discontinued operations  112.8  –  –  –  112.8
Non-controlling interests  –  –  –  –  –